

STATE OF MAINE  
CUMBERLAND, SS.

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT  
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT  
CIVIL DOCKET NO. HAN-24-365

MONIKA MCCALLION, BRANDAN MCCALLION  
and  
OLD BEARS, LLC.,  
Appellants

vs.

TOWN OF BAR HARBOR,  
Appellee

and/or

W.A.R.M. MANAGEMENT, LLC.,  
Defendant/Intervenor

On Appeal from the Maine Superior Court  
(Hancock County)

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

Counsel for Appellants  
Robinson, Kriger & McCallum  
12 Portland Pier  
Portland, ME 04101  
207-772-6565  
By: Colin W.B. Chard, Esq.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i-iv
I.    Introduction.....	1-2
II.   Statement of Facts/Procedure.....	2-7
III.  Questions Presented.....	7-8
IV.  Standard of Review.....	8-9
V.   Local Regulatory Scheme.....	9-12
VI.  Argument.....	12-23
A. The written decisions of the Code Enforcement Officer, and the ZBA, are subject to review.....	12
B. Authorizing the irregular timing of the registration renewal cannot substitute for reviewing the substance of the renewal application relative to standards for renewal, eligibility, including whether the Property was in “violation”.....	15
C. The ZBA abused its discretion by granting equitable relief exceeding its jurisdiction and disregarding the requirements of deemed expiry and registration forfeiture; it did what it thought should be done instead of what the Code required.....	19
D. Even if the Town could waive the deemed expiry and ineligibility under § 125-69(Y)(2)(b), the Board could not have concluded that the Property was eligible for registration renewal under because it was “in violation”.....	23
VII. Conclusion.....	24-26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page No.**

**CASES**

*Raposa v. Town of York,*  
2019 ME 29, 204 A.3d 129.....8

*Wolfram v. Town of N. Haven,*  
2017 ME 114, 163 A.3d 835.....8

*Aydelott v. City of Portland,*  
2010 ME 25, 990 A.2d 1024.....8

*Seven Islands Land Co. v. Maine Land Use Regulation Comm'n,*  
450 A.2d 475 (Me. 1982).....8

*Total Quality, Inc. v. Town of Scarborough,*  
588 A.2d 283 (Me. 1991).....9

*Mack v. Mun. Officers of the Town of Cape Elizabeth,*  
463 A.2d 717 (Me. 1983).....9

*Nugent v. Town of Camden,*  
1998 ME 92, 710 A.2d 245.....9

*Wister v. Town of Mount Desert,*  
2009 ME 66, 974 A.2d 903.....9,14

*Jordan v. City of Ellsworth,*  
2003 ME 82, 828 A.2d 768.....9

*Forester v. Westbrook,*  
604 A.2d 31 (Me. 1992).....14

*Wakelin v. Yarmouth,*  
523 A.2d 575 (Me. 1987).....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page No.</u></b>
<i>Moyer v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 233 A.2d 311 (Me. 1967).....	15
<i>Adams v. Town of Brunswick</i> , 2010 ME 7, 987 A.2d 502.....	15
<i>Salisbury v. Town of Bar Harbor</i> , 2002 ME 13, 788 A.2d 598.....	15
<i>D'Alessandro v. Town of Harpswell</i> , 2012 ME 89, 48 A.3d 786.....	16,19
<i>Fissmer v. Town of Cape Elizabeth</i> , 2017 ME 195, 170 A.3d 797.....	16,19
<i>Gagne v. Lewiston</i> , 281 A.2d 579 Me. (1971).....	19
<i>Inhabitants of the Town of Windham v. Sprague</i> , Me., 219 A.2d 548 Me. (1966).....	20

**Page No.**

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 30-A, § 2691.....	13
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 30-A § 2691(3)(E).....	15,19
30-A § 4103(5)A(2).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page No.</u></b>
Town of Bar Harbor Code (“Code”)	
Code § 125-69Y(2)(b).....	5,10
Code Chapter 174.....	5,11,12,13,16,17,21,24
Code § 174-7(E).....	7,12,16,17,22,24
Code §174-2A.....	12
Code Chapter 125.....	6,10,11,12,17,23,24
Code § 125-100(C).....	10,12
Code § 125-108(A).....	12
Code § 125-108(F).....	12
Code § 125-103.....	13,20
Code § 125-103(A).....	13
Code § 125-109.....	11,13
Code § 125-48(c).....	11
Code § 125-7.....	11
Code § 125-107.....	14
Code § 174-9.....	17
Code § 174-7(E).....	12,16,17,24
Code § 174-5(B).....	12,24
Codes 174-5(D).....	12,18
Code § 125-53.....	19
Code § 125-69(Y)(1)(a).....	20
Code § 174-6(A) .....	20
Code § 174-7(C).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Code § 125-69(Y)(2).....8,10,16,20,21,22,23,24  
Code § 174-5(A).....23,24

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Violation*, Merriam-Webster Collegiate Dictionary (11<sup>th</sup> ed,  
2003).....12
